
Date of issue: Tuesday, 20 July 2021

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, 
J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07749 709 868

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest  in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd June 
2021

3 - 8 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 9 - 10 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra 
Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ

11 - 30 Chalvey

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval

6.  P/06651/103 - Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail 
Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AL

31 - 62 Cippenham 
Meadows

Officer’s Recommendation:  Approve

7.  P/03138/014 - 10 The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP 63 - 88 Central

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval

8.  P/01158/033 - 19-25, Lansdowne Avenue, 
Slough, SL1 3SG

89 - 120 Elliman

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval

9.  P/00827/032 - 10, Albert Street, Slough, SL1  
2BU

121 - 154 Central

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
[...]
ful bias or predetermination so it is 
important that advice is sought where this may be the case.

Pre-determination / Bias 

Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. 
Predetermination means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made 
his/her mind up on a decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021.

Present:- Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, J Davis, 
R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

12. Declarations of Interest 

Items 6 (Minute 18 refers) – Cricket Club, Upton Court Road and 8 (Minute 20 
refers):  Councillor Ajaib declared that he lived in the Upton ward but the 
application sites were not close to his home.  He stated that he had an open 
mind and would participate and vote on the applications.

Item 11 (Minute 23 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  Councillor R Davis declared that 
the application was in his ward (Cippenham Green).  He stated that he had an 
open mind and would participate and vote on the application.

Item 11 (Minute 23 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  Councillor Councillor J Davis 
declared that the application was in her ward (Cippenham Green).  She stated 
that she had an open mind and would participate and vote on the application.

Item 11 (Minute 23 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  All members of the Committee 
has received emails from the applicant, copies of which had been forwarded 
to democratic services and planning officers.  All members participated and 
voted on the application.

13. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

14. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th May 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

15. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act statement was noted.

16. Planning Applications 

The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed that they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 23.06.21

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:-

Application P/10482/013 – Cricket Club, Upton Court Road: two objectors and 
the applicant and agent addressed the Committee.

Application P/01125/008 – 2A Bower Way, SL1 5HX: at the request of the 
applicant and with the agreement of the chair, the clerk read a statement on 
behalf of the applicant.

Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

17. P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ 

As recorded on the Amendment Sheet, the item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda as it had come to light that an incorrect certificate of ownership had 
been submitted with the application.  The application was therefore deferred 
until this matter was addressed.

18. P/10482/013 - Cricket Club, Upton Court Road, Slough, SL3 7LT 

Application Decision

Planning application for a new cricket 
pitch with supporting changing room 
building, scoreboard store, practice 
nets, low level fencing, ball stop 
screen and all associated works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to finalising 
conditions and any other minor 
changes.

19. P/02028/008 -  Thomas House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough SL2 5EA 

Application Decision

Demolition of the existing building 
(Use Class B2) and construction of a 
5 storey building with lower ground 
parking, to accommodate 18 
residential units (Use Class C3) with 
associated works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to:

1. No objections that raised 
substantive additional issues 
arising from re-consultation 
having been received by 25th 
June 2021;

Page 4



Planning Committee - 23.06.21

2. Satisfactory resolution of 
surface water drainage issues;

3. Satisfactory provision of refuse 
/ recycling storage, visitor cycle 
storage and basement car park 
provision for disabled car 
space and confirmation of 
cycle spaces;

4. The satisfactory completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure infrastructure made 
necessary by the development; 
and

5. Finalising conditions and any 
other minor changes;

Or:

Refuse the application if the 
completion of t
[...]
enhancements to make the park 
more attractive for local recreation and Natural England had agreed this would 
count as suitable mitigation towards the visitor pressures at Burnham 
Beeches.  Other open spaces in the town could be considered for similar 
enhancements in the future.  If approved in principle the Committee would 
receive a further report on the Supplementary Planning Document.

Members welcomed the principle of improving Slough’s open spaces to 
mitigate some of the pressures on Burnham Beeches.  The Committee 
discussed how the charges had been calculated and how works at Upton 
Court Park and indeed Burnham Beeches were determined.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.

Page 7



Planning Committee - 23.06.21

Resolved –

(a) That the principle of seeking developer contributions via Section 106 
planning obligations for increasing natural habitat at Upton Court Park 
and other recreation spaces in Slough is agreed.

(b) That details of the precise contributions sought are incorporated in, 
initially, supplementary planning guidance and subsequently in a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document.

25. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee.

Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted.

26. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted.

27. Date of Next Meeting - 28th July 2021 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th July 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.39 pm)

Page 8



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1
[...]
Patel
WD William Docherty Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

06-Jan-2021

Alex Harrison

Application No:

Ward:

P/00114/008

Chalvey

Applicant:  Emil and Gaynor Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

07/04/2021

Agent: Ahmad Alam, MZM Associates, 31 Gordon Road, Maidenhead, SL6 
6BR

Location: Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ

Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and construction of 1no. two bedroom 
and 2no. one bedroom flats

Recommendation: Delegate to planning manager to approve

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



P/00114/008 – Garage at 1 Alexandra Road, Chalvey Slough

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This application was deferred from the Committee meeting of 26 May 2021 to 
allow for a Members Site Inspection. 

1.2 Under the current constitution this application is being brought to Committee 
following a call-in request from Ward Cllrs Sharif and Sandhu.

1.3 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 
received from all consultees and neighbouring residents, as well as all other 
relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application is 
delegated to the Planning Manager to be approved subject to conditions once 
the following issue is addressed:

 Drainage details provided to satisfy the Network Rail holding objection. 

PART A: BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal 

2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing structures on 
the site and redevelopment to provide a two storey building that houses 3no 
flats with associated parking and amenity space. 

2.2 The development would provide 2no 1-bed flats and 1no 2-bed flat. Each flat 
has an allocated parking space and each unit has amenity space with the 
ground floor unit having access to a small garden area and the first floor flats 
having balconies. 

2.3 The application is a resubmitted scheme following an earlier planning 
application for similar development prop
[...]
parking spaces.  The Electric Vehicle charging points shall be 
constructed to be fully operational and made available for use prior to 
occupation of the offices. The Electric Vehicle charging bays shall be 
retained in good working order at all times in the future.

REASON: To provide mitigation towards the impacts on the adjacent Air 
Quality Management Area in accordance with Core Policy 8 of The Slough 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development 
Plan Document, December 2008 and the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019.

14. None of the units hereby approved shall be occupied until details have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of 
proposals to resurface the access lane running to Alexandra Road. Details 
shall include the proposed surfacing material and proposals for surface 
water drainage. The works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and be in place prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved. 

Reason: To ensure that the development is served by approriate access in 
accordance with Core Policy 7 of The Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006 – 2026, Development Plan Document, 
December 2008, and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Page 30



 
Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

12-Feb-2021 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/06651/103 
 
Cippenham 
Meadows 

 
Applicant: 

 
St James's Place UK Plc/Lidl 
GB Ltd 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
14 May 2021 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Colin Burnett, Burnett Planning 7-10 Adam Street, London, WC2N 
6AA 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AL 

 
Proposal: 

 
Variation of conditions 7 (Items to be sold), 8 (Hours of opening) & 9 
(Hours of deliveries) of planning permission P/06651/086 dated 
05/11/2015 

 

Recommendation: Approve 
 

 
 
 

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 

 P/06651/103: Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 

5AL 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies and planning considerations set out 

below, it is recommended the application be APPROVED.  

 

1.2 This application is being brought to Committee on the request of the Planning 

Manager due to the change in the type of retail being proposed in this location.  

  

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1  This is application is for  

 

• Variation of conditions 7 (Items to be sold), 8 (Hours of opening) & 9 

(Hours of deliveries) of planning permission P/06651/086 dated 

05/11/2015 

 

2.2 Proposed Variation of Condition 7: 

 

The variation of condition 7 seeks to permit the sale of food and drink for 

consumption of the premises within unit 3A. The following wording is proposed by 

the applicant (changes shown in bold italic):  

 

“Except for Unit 3A which shall be used as a foodstore for the sale 

of food & drink and non-food goods, the site shall be used 

predominantly for the retail sale of items which by virtue of their nature 

and/or size require removal from the premises by vehicle. Except in 

Unit 3A, there shall be no retail sales of food or food products at the 

site, other than consumption of food by customers on the premises” 

 

2.3 The existing unit has a GIA of 2,096sqm (1,353sqm at ground floor and 743sqm 

at mezzanine). The proposed store as a result of this application will have the 

same GIA, however, the following limitations are proposed: 

 

• The mezzanine level would be used for ancillary non-sales use 

• The sales area would be limited to 1,100 square metres at ground floor 

level 

• The remaining 253 square metres at ground floor level would be used for 

ancillary non-sales use 

 

2.4  A separate planning application under reference P/06651/102 proposes a 

reduction in the mezzanine floor space from 743sqm to 527s
[...]
 areas to which customers do 

not have access and also excludes the entrance lobby area, i.e. as shown on plan 

URB 3A[08] 00 05 submitted with application P/06651/102. 

 

2. The Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner through requesting further information and clarifications. It is the 

view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve 

the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given 

in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

 

 

Page 62



Registration Date:

Officer:

01-Feb-2021

Komal Patel

Application No:

Ward:

P/03138/014

Central

Applicant: Mr Hugo Fonsenca, Aynstone 
Limited

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

3 May 2021

Agent: Mr Jonathan Jarman, Bell Cornwell LLP Unit 2, Meridian Office Park, 
Osborn Way, Hook, RG27 9HY

Location: 10 The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP

Proposal: Construction of an upward extension, external alterations and change of 
use of the existing office building to create 11no. self-contained flats and 
the erection of 5no. new dwellings to the rear, including landscaping and 
the provision of secure cycle and bin storage

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 7



P/03138/014 - 10, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments 
that have been received from consultees and all other relevant material 
considerations it is recommended the application be delegated to the 
Planning Manager for approval subject to conditions. 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major development comprising more than 10 
dwellings.   

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for:

 Conversion of the existing office block to residential including a 
mansard roo
[...]
ts-pollution-and-food-hygiene/low-
emission-strategy-2018-2025.aspx 
Where mitigation is required and refers to the ‘Slough Electric Vehicle 
Plan’ this can be found in Section 4.3 of the LES Technical Report. 
The Slough Low Emission Strategy also includes a Low Emission 
Programme. Again, details can be found on the SBC LES web page.

Page 70

http://www.slough.gov.uk/pests-pollution-and-food-hygiene/low-emission-strategy-2018-2025.aspx
http://www.slough.gov.uk/pests-pollution-and-food-hygiene/low-emission-strategy-2018-2025.aspx


Proposal
Construction of an upward extension, external alterations and change 
of use of the existing office building to create 11no. self-contained flats 
and the erection of 5no. new dwellings to the rear, including 
landscaping and the provision of secure cycle and bin storage.

Air Quality Comments 
In line with the Slough Low Emission Strategy, the scheme is 
considered to have a MINOR impact on air quality. As such, the 
scheme would only require an assessment of potential exposure of 
future residents to concentrations of NO2 and the integration of Type 
1 Mitigation measures, contained in the LES Planning Guidance. 
The nearest air quality monitoring location is on Hencroft Street, which 
is in a similar environment to the proposed development. This 
monitoring location records concentrations far below the air quality 
objective and therefore indicates that there will not be an exposure 
issue at 10 The Grove. 
There is limited parking associated with the development (3 spaces), 
however it is requested that one of these parking spaces has access 
to EV charging.  

Mitigation Requirements
 Electric vehicle re-charging infrastructure should be provided in 

line with table 7 of the LES Technical Report. It is requested that 
one space has access to electric charging infrastructure. 

 Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be 
produced and submitted to SBC for approval prior to 
commencement of works.

 The CEMP
[...]
mmended the application be 
delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to: 

1) Confirmation of satisfactory amendments to housing mix, design 
and layout as set out in Sections 10 and 11 of the report, by 15th 
September 2021;

2) Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning obligation 
agreement to secure financial contributions towards education, 
HRA mitigation, open space improvements, recreation and other 
ecological improvements,  and affordable housing (including on-
site);

3) finalising conditions, including agreement of the pre-
commencement conditions with the applicant/agent; and any other 
minor changes; 

OR

Refuse the application if the outstanding matters are not satisfactorily 
concluded or if the completion of the Section 106 planning obligation is 
not finalised by 15th December 2021 or if pre-commencement conditions 
are not agreed, unless a longer period is agreed by the Planning Manager 
(or his successor in title) in consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee.

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 The proposal
2.1 This is a full planning application that proposes construction of two blocks 

of flats in two buildings with external car parking and a mix of private and 
shared amenity space.  Block 1 would be four storeys high, including 
accommodation within the roofspace, and would be located towards the 
street frontage.  It would occupy less than half of the width of the plot, 
being set adjacent to the southern boundary with 17 Lansdowne Avenue 
while the vehicle access and car parking would be located in the northern 
part of the front of the site, along with soft landscaping.  Block 2 would be 
a part 3, part 4 and part 5-storey building set towards the rear of the plot 
and extending over almost its full width (also with accommodation in the 
roofspace).   The two blocks are separated from each other by amenity areas 
and a landscaped setting.  Some of this space is communal,  while several of the 
ground floor flats 
[...]

23.4 The report identifies issues in regards to design particularly of Block 2, but 
acknowledges that the previous planning permission does set a precedent as it 
was approved under current development plan policies, although  it was approved 
under an earlier version of the NPPF.  The report confirms that the Council does 
not currently have a five housing land year supply, and as noted in Section 9 
paragraph 11 of the NPPF must be considered.  With respect to 11 (d)(i), there is 
one statutory nature conservation asset of particular importance in the general 
vicinity of the site, Burnham Beeches SAC, along with a non-statutory local nature 
reserve adjacent to the application site.  Burnham Beeches SAC in particular 
could be impacted by additional residents.  However this has been considered 
and planning permission will only be granted if mitigation of these impacts is 
provided through a completed section 106 agreement.  Therefore with respect to 
11 (d)(ii), any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.

23.5 It is therefore considered that, in applying the planning balance, the presumption 
in favour of sustainable development adds significant weight to this application. 
The development would make a small but welcome addition to the housing stock 
within Slough, including affordable housing.

PART C: RECOMMENDATION

A. Approval subject to:

1) Satisfactory amendments to housing mix, design and layout as set out in 
Sections 10 and 11 of the report, by 15th September 2021;

2) Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning obligation agreement to 
secure financial contributions towards education, HRA mitigation, open 
space improvements, recreation and other ecological improvements,  and 
affordable housing (including on-site);

3) finalising conditions; and any other minor changes; and 

4) agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the applicant/agent;

OR

B. Refuse the ap
[...]
 Gerrards Cross, 
Buckinghamshire, SL9 0QE

Location: 10, Albert Street, Slough, SL1  2BU

Proposal: Redevelopment of site to allow for 11 flats, associated visitors parking, 
amenity space and landscaping.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager

Page 121

AGENDA ITEM 9



P/00827/032

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and any 
comments that have been received from consultees and neighbouring 
occupiers, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager: 

1) For approval subject to: the satisfactory completion of a s106 
agreement to ensure a financial contribution of £3300 towards local 
public open space enhancements, finalising conditions, and any other 
minor changes.

2) Refuse the application if a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not 
completed by 31st January 2022, unless otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager in consultation with the chair of the Planning 
Committee.

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major development comprising more than 10 
dwellings.   

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for:

 Construction of a three-storey building.
 Provision of 11 self-contained 1 x bed residential units.
 Surface car parking providing 11 spaces for the proposed 

residential units – each to be provided with electric charging 
facilities.

 The provision of cycle parking facilities for future residents and 
visitors.

 Secure bin and recycling storage facilities.
 Continued use of the vehicular access to the site from Upton Park, 

together with the retention of parking spaces currently allocated to 
4/6 Upton Park within the application site.

3.0 Application Site

Page 122



3.1 The application site lies between Albert Street to the north and Upton 
Park – a private road - to the south. The proposals relate to a 
somewhat dated
[...]
re, a condition is set out to 
ensure level thresholds at the entrance to each block.

22.3 It is considered that there will be temporary (but limited) adverse 
impacts upon all individuals, with protected characteristics, whilst the 
development is under construction, by virtue of the construction works 
taking place. People with the following characteristics have the 
potential to be disadvantaged as a result of the construction works 
associated with the development e.g.: people with disabilities, 
maternity and pregnancy and younger children, older children and 
elderly residents/visitors. It is also considered that noise and dust from 
construction has the potential to cause nuisances to people sensitive to 
noise or dust. However, measures under other legislation covering 
environmental health should be exercised as and when required.

22.4 In conclusion, it is considered that the needs of individuals with 
protected characteristics have been fully considered by the Local 
Planning Authority exercising its public duty of care, in accordance with 
the 2010 Equality Act.

23.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION

23.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments 
that have been received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, 
and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager: 

1) For approval subject to: the satisfactory completion of a s106 

Page 142



agreement to ensure a financial contribution of £3300 towards local 
public open space enhancements, finalising conditions, and any other 
minor changes.

2) Refuse the application if a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not 
completed by 31st January 2022, unless otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager in consultation with the chair of the Planning 
Committee

24.0 PART D: LIST CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES

1. Commence within three years

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 
from the date of th
[...]
Lansdowne Avenue, Slough, SL1 3SG
	9 P/00827/032 - 10, Albert Street, Slough, SL1  2BU
	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	July 2021
	P-12604-003 14 Lynwood Avenue
	P-08499-006 Land R-O 33-43 Baylis Road
	Y-19114-000 56 Bryant Avenue
	P-12001-002 13 Cress Road

	11 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, J Davis, 
R Davis, Gahir, Mann and S Parmar 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Muvvala 

 
PART I 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
Items 5 (Minute 33 refers) – Garages rear of 1 Alexandra Road:  All members 
of the committee had received an email from the agent in support of the 
applications. 
 
Items 6 (Minute 34 refers) – Units 2C, 3A and 3B Slough Retail Park, 
Twinches Lane:  Councillor Parmar declared that the application was in his 
ward.  He participated and voted on the application. 
 

29. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 23rd June 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

31. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

32. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed that they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
The Amendment Sheet included an update on the revised version of the 
National Planning Policy Framework which had been released since the 
committee agenda had been published.  The relevant corrections to 
committee reports where references to NPPF were made were noted in both 
the Amendment Sheet and orally by Planning Officers in the introductions to 
their reports. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 



 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21

 
Application P06651/103 – Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches 
Lane – the agent addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
33. P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of existing garages and 
construction of 1no. two bedroom and 
2no. one bedroom flats. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to conditions set 
out in the committee report and 
Amendment Sheet, once the following 
issue was addressed: 
 

 Drainage details provided to 
satisfy the Network Rail 
holding objection. 

 
 

34. P/06651/103 - Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, 
Slough, SL1 5AL  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Variation of conditions 7 (Items to be 
sold), 8 (Hours of opening) & 9 
(Hours of deliveries) of planning 
permission P/06651/086 dated 
05/11/2015. 
 

 
Approved, subject to the addition of 
an informative to seek to minimise 
deliveries during drop off/pick up 
times for Eden Girls School. 
 

 
35. P/03138/014 - 10 The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Construction of an upward extension, 
external alterations and change of 
use of the existing office building to 
create 11no. self-contained flats and 
the erection of 5no. new dwellings to 
the rear, including landscaping and 
the provision of secure cycle and bin 
storage. 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to conditions. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21

 
36. P/01158/033 - 19-25, Lansdowne Avenue, Slough, SL1 3SG  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Construction of 2no. buildings 
containing 34 no residential dwellings 
together with associated, car parking, 
landscaping and amenity space. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to: 
 

1. Confirmation of satisfactory 
amendments to housing mix, 
design and layout as set out in 
Sections 10 and 11 of the 
report, by 15th September 
2021; 
 

2. Satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 planning 
obligation agreement to secure 
financial contributions towards 
education, HRA mitigation, 
open space improvements, 
recreation and other ecological 
improvements, and affordable 
housing (including onsite); 
 

3. Finalising conditions, including 
agreement of the pre-
commencement conditions 
with the applicant/agent; and 
any other minor changes; 
 

4. The addition of a further 
condition agreed by the 
committee to require a 
landscape management plan. 

 
Or to refuse the application if the 
outstanding matters were not 
satisfactorily concluded or if the 
completion of the Section 106 
planning obligation was not finalised 
by 15th December 2021 or if pre-
commencement conditions were not 
agreed, unless a longer period was 
agreed by the Planning Manager (or 
his successor in title) in consultation 
with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee. 
 

 



 
Planning Committee - 28.07.21

37. P/00827/032 - 10, Albert Street, Slough, SL1  2BU  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Redevelopment of site to allow for 11 
flats, associated visitors parking, 
amenity space and landscaping. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to: 
 

1. the satisfactory completion of a 
s106 agreement to ensure a 
financial contribution of £3300 
towards local public open 
space enhancements,  
 

2. finalising conditions, and 
 

3. any other minor changes. 
 
Or refuse the application if a 
satisfactory s106 Agreement was not 
completed by 31st January 2022, 
unless otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager in consultation with 
the chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

 
38. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted. 
 

39. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

40. Date of Next Meeting - 15th September 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th September 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 9.04 pm) 


